SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON APRIL 4

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 86-5089, 86-5090, 86-5091 and 86-5139

SECURITIES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

and

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

> REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT BANKERS TRUST COMPANY

> > John W. Barnum Laura B. Hoguet Paul L. Friedman

Of Counsel:

Griffin B. Bell

James D. Miller

KING & SPALDING 1730 Pennsylvania

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

<u>.</u> .

WHITE & CASE 1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 872-0013

Attorneys for Appellant Bankers Trust Company

March 21, 1986

(202) 737-0500

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

۰.

•

.

.

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument and Authorities	3
I. THE GLASS-STEAGALL ACT AS INTERPRETED IN <u>BECKER</u> PERMITS BANK PLACEMENT OF COMMERCIAL PAPER ON AN AGENCY BASIS	3
A. SIA Misreads Becker	5
B. ICI Misreads Camp	8
C. Goldman Sachs Misreads the Board	11
II. THE FOCUS PROPERLY BELONGS ON THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 16	12
A. SIA's Effort To Read the Significance out of Section 16 Must Again Be Rejected	13
B. Bankers Trust's Authority To Place Commercial Paper Derives from Section 16 and Does Not Rest upon Reading Any Securities Act Exemption into the Glass- Steagall Act	16
C. Bankers Trust Is "Dealing" under Section 16 but not "Underwriting"	20
D. Bankers Trust Places Commercial Paper "Upon the Order" of Its Customers	23
III. THE BOARD'S POWER TO INTERPRET AND ENFORCE THE GLASS-STEAGALL ACT MUST BE RESPECTED	26
IV. THE BOARD AND THE BANK ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT HERE	28
Conclusion	30

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.

• .

-

Cases	Page
Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp., 106 S. Ct. 681 (1986)	8
* <u>Investment Co. Institute</u> v. <u>Board of Governors</u> , 450 U.S. 46 (1981)	3,10,14
* <u>Investment Co. Institute</u> v. <u>Camp</u> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Neuwirth Investment Fund, Ltd.</u> v. <u>Swanton</u> , 442 F. Supp. 1187 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	19
New York Stock Exchange, Inc. v. Smith, 404 F. Supp. 1091 (D.D.C. 1975)	25
Office of Consumers' Counsel v. FERC, No. 84-1099, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Feb. 4, 1986)	27
* <u>Securities Industry Association</u> v. <u>Board of</u> <u>Governors</u> , 468 U.S. 137, 104 S. Ct. 2979 (1984)	passim
* <u>Securities Industry Association</u> v. <u>Board of</u> <u>Governors</u> , 468 U.S. 207, 104 S. Ct. 3003 (1984)	Dassim
SEC v. Chinese Consolidated Benevolent Association, 120 F.2d 738 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 314 U.S. 618 (1941)	
Securities Industry Association v. Comptroller of the Currency, 577 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1983), aff'd per curiam, 758 F.2d 739, 244 U.S. App. D.C. 419 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 106	
S. Ct. 790 (1986)	15

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

## <u>Page</u>

•

.

<u>Securities Industry Association</u> v. <u>Federal</u> <u>Home Loan Bank Board</u> , 588 F. Supp. 749 (D.D.C. 1984)	26
Statutes	
Banking Act of 1933 (Glass-Stegaall Act), Pub. L. No. 73-66, 48 Stat. 162	
<pre>*12 U.S.C. \$ 24 (Seventh) (1982 and Supp. II 1984) *12 U.S.C. \$ 378 (1982)</pre>	<u>passim</u> passim
Securities Act of 1933, 48 Stat. 74	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(11) (1984) 15 U.S.C. § 77b(12) (1984) 15 U.S.C. § 77d(1) (1984) 15 U.S.C. § 77d(1) (1984) 15 U.S.C. § 77d(3) (1984)	22 22
Administrative Materials	
<u>In re American National Bank of Austin, Texas</u> , Fed. Banking L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 99,732 (Sept. 2, 1983)	26
Fed. Banking L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 99,732	
Fed. Banking L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 99,732 (Sept. 2, 1983) Comptroller Staff Interpretive Letter No. 353 [Current Binder] Fed. Banking L. Rep. (CCH)	
<pre>Fed. Banking L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 99,732 (Sept. 2, 1983) Comptroller Staff Interpretive Letter No. 353 [Current Binder] Fed. Banking L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 85,523 (July 30, 1985) F.E.R.C. Order Conditionally Granting Application To Hold Interlocks, 32 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,375, Dkt.</pre>	26

•

.

۰.

<sup>\*</sup> Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

# Legislative Materials

.

Financial Services Competitive Equity Act, S. 2851, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	16
Financial Services Clarification Act, S. 716, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	16
Hearings on H.R. 5357 Before the House Comm. on Banking and Currency, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	21
Books, Articles, and Newspapers	
L. Loss, <u>Fundamentals of Securities Regulation</u> (1983)	22,24

1 L. Loss, <u>Securities Regulation</u> (2d ed. 1961) .... 19
